+INPUT
(7, 8)
COMMON
(5, 6)
PWM
CONTROLLER
CURRENT
SENSE

➄ Vin = 4.5 Volts minimum for Vout = 3.3 Volts.
➅ Unless noted, LSN-T/16-W3 specifications are at 3.3Vout.
ORDERING GUIDE
Models
Output Input Efficiency (Full Load)
Package
(Case,
Pinout)
Vout
(Volts)
Iout
(Amps)
R/N (mVp-p) ➁Regulation (Max.) ➂
Vin Nom.
(Volts)
Range
(Volts)
Iin ➃
(mA/A)
Vin = nom. Vin = min
Typ. Max. Line Load Min. Typ. Typ.
LSN-0.75/16-W3 0.75 16 30 50 ±0.1% ±0.25% 5 3-5.5 70/2.79 84% 86% 86.5% B8/B8x, P59
LSN-1/16-W3 1 16 30 50 ±0.1% ±0.25% 5 3-5.5 70/3.72 84% 86% 86.5% B8/B8x, P59
LSN-1.2/16-W3 1.2 16 30 50 ±0.1% ±0.25% 5 3-5.5 70/4.36 86% 88% 88.5% B8/B8x, P59
LSN-1.5/16-W3 1.5 16 30 50 ±0.1% ±0.25% 5 3-5.5 70/5.33 88% 90% 90.5% B8/B8x, P59
LSN-1.8/16-W3 1.8 16 30 50 ±0.1% ±0.25% 5 3-5.5 70/6.30 89.5% 91.5% 92% B8/B8x, P59
LSN-2/16-W3 2 16 30 50 ±0.1% ±0.25% 5 3-5.5 70/6.92 90.5% 92.5% 92.5% B8/B8x, P59
LSN-2.5/16-W3 2.5 16 30 50 ±0.1% ±0.25% 5 3-5.5 70/8.56 91.5% 93.5% 94% B8/B8x, P59
LSN-3.3/16-W3 3.3 16 30 50 ±0.1% ±0.25% 5 3-5.5➄ 50/11.12 93% 95% 95% B8/B8x, P59
LSN-T/16-W3 0.75-3.3 16 30 50 ±0.05% ±0.15% 5 3-5.5➄ 50/11.12 93% 95% 95% B8/B8x, P59
LSN-T/16-W3HHL2-Y 0.75-3.3 16 30 50 ±0.05% ±0.15% 5 3-5.5➄ 50/11.12 93% 95% 95% B8/B8x, P59
LSN-T/16-W3HHL2-C-HW 0.75-3.3 16 30 50 ±0.05% ±0.15% 5 3-5.5➄ 50/11.12 93% 95% 95% B8/B8x, P59
Performance Specifications and Ordering Guide ➀
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
Single Output LSN-W3 Models
Non-Isolated, 3-5.5Vin, 0.75-3.3Vout
16 Amp DC/DC Converters
MDC_LSN W3 Models.C02 Page 2 of 9
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.
Input
Input Voltage Range  3-5.5 Volts (5V nominal) ➇
Input Current:
Normal Operating Conditions See Ordering Guide
Inrush Transient 0.02A2 sec
Standby/Off Mode 8mA
Output Short-Circuit Condition ➁ 60-110mA average (model dependent)
Input Reflected Ripple Current ➁ ➅ 10-20mAp-p, model dependent
Input Filter Type Capacitive
Overvoltage Protection None
Reverse-Polarity Protection None. Install external fuse.
Undervoltage Shutdown None
On/Off Control ➁ ➂ On = open or low (<0.4V max.)
Off = high (>2.5V to VIN max.), 1mA
Output
VOUT Accuracy (50% load) ±1.5% ➆
Temperature Coefficient ±0.02%/°C
Minimum Loading ➀ No load
Maximum Capacitive Load 5000µF (electrolytic),
2000µF (0.02Ω ESR, OSCON)
VOUT Trim Range  ±10%
Ripple/Noise (20MHz BW) ➀ ➁ ➃ See Ordering Guide
Total Accuracy 3% over line/load/temperature
Efficiency  See Ordering Guide
Overcurrent Detection and Short-Circuit Protection: ➁
Current-Limiting Detection Point 20-36 Amps (model dependent)
Short-Circuit Detection Point 98% of VOUT set
SC Protection Technique Hiccup with auto recovery
Short-Circuit Current 600mA average
Dynamic Characteristics
Transient Response (50% load step) 30-70µsec to ±2% of final value
(model dependent)
Start-Up Time: ➁
 VIN to VOUT and On/Off to VOUT 7msec
Switching Frequency 300 ±50kHz
Environmental
Calculated MTBF ➄ TBD
Operating Temperature: (Ambient) ➁
Without Derating (Natural convection)  –40 to +63/71°C (model dependent,
see Derating Curves)
With Derating See Derating Curves
PC-Board Temperature +100°C maximum
Thermal Shutdown +115°C (110 to 125°C)
Physical
Dimensions See Mechanical Specifications
Pin Dimensions/Material 0.112" x 0.062" (2.84 x 1.57mm) rectangular
tellurium copper alloy with 100-300
microinches of tin electroplate over
100 microinches of nickel underplate
Weight  0.28 ounces (7.8g)
Flamability Rating UL94V-0
EMI  EN55022/CISPR22 (requires external filter)
Safety UL/cUL/IEC/EN 60950-1, CSA-C22.2 No.234
➀ All models are tested/specified with external 22µF tantalum input and output capacitors. These